#### RECEIVED

JUN 12 2002

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

June 11, 2002



Mr. Scott Sheplak, P.E.

Administrator

Bureau of Air Regulation

Division of Air Resources Management

ELECTRIC Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

SEWER

WATER

RE: Northside Generating Station/SJRPP Title V Permit No. 0310045-008-AV Kennedy Generating Station Title V Permit No. 0310047-011-AV Brandy Branch Generating Station (Draft) Title V Permit No. 0310485-005-AV Change in Responsible Official

Dear Mr. Sheplak:

Enclosed please find a completed "Responsible Official Notification Form" for each of the above-referenced facilities. With these forms, JEA is officially notifying the Department of a change in Responsible Official from Walter P. Bussells to James M. Chansler effective July 1, 2002.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact Bert Gianazza at (904) 665-6247 or me at (904) 665-4433.

Sincerely,

James M. Chansler, P.E., D.P.A.

Vice-President

Operations & Maintenance

cc:

Steve Pace, P.E., RESD

Ernest Frey, P.E., FDEP, NE District



## RECEIVED **Department of** Environmental Protection JUN 12 2002

# Division of Air Resource Management NOTIFICATION FORM **RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION FORM**

Note: A responsible official is not necessarily a designated representative under the Acid Rain Program. To become a designated representative, submit a certificate of representation to the

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in accordance with 40 CFR Part 72.24.								
Identification of Facility								
1.	1. Facility Owner/Company Name:							
			JE	A	T =			
2.	Site Name: Brandy Bran	ıch Gen	erating Stat	ion	3.	County:	Duval	
4.	Title V Air Operation Permit/Project No. (leave blank for initial Title V applications): 0310485-005-AV							
No	tification Type	(Check	one or more)					
	INITIAL:	Notifica	ation of responsi	ble offi	cials f	or an initia	l Title V applicat	ion.
	RENEWAL:	Notifica	Notification of responsible officials for a renewal Title V application.					
羉	CHANGE:	Notifica	Notification of change in responsible official(s).					
			_	~ •		` '	s) <u>July 1, 2</u>	002
Pri	mary Respons	ible Off	icial					
1.	Name and Pos	ition Tit	le of Responsible	e Offici	ial:			
	James M. Ch	ansler	, P.E., D.P.	A., V.	P. 0	perations	& Maintenan	.ce
2.	-		failing Address:		-			
	Organization	/Firm:	JEA					
	Street Ad	dress:	21 West Chu	rch St	reet			
	,	City:	Jacksonville	e S	tate:	FL	Zip Code:	32202-3139
3.	Responsible O	fficial T	elephone Numbe	ers:				
		<u> </u>	665-4433			Fax: (904		
4.	Responsible O	official Q	ualification (Ch	eck one	or mo	ore of the fo	llowing options,	as applicable):
[ ] For a corporation, the president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a permit under Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. [ ] For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the proprietor, respectively.  [ XX] For a municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency, either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official.  [ XX] The designated representative at an Acid Rain source.								
	Responsible O							-
(	I, the undersigned, am a responsible official, as defined in Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., of the Title V source addressed in this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I certify that I have authority over the decisions of all other responsible officials, if any, for purposes of Title V permitting.							
	Signature			•	`	Da	ite	

1

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(8)

Effective: 6-02-02



### Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

February 5, 2002

Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO JEA 21 West Church Street, Tower 8 Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139

Re:

Title V Air Operation Permit Application

**Brandy Branch Generating Station** 

Facility ID No.: 0310485

Dear Mr. Bussells:

Bert Gianazza of your staff recently reported to us that there were validation problems with the RATA tests from the initial CEMs certifications for the subject facility. Because of this difficulty, we must deem the Title V application *incomplete* at this point. Please notify us when the issue is resolved. When we receive this information, we will continue processing your application. If you have questions, please call Tom Cascio at 850/921-9526.

Sincerely,

Scott M. Sheplak, P.E.

Administrator
Title V Section

cc: Mr. N. Bert Gianazza, P.E., JEA

<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or hat the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Delive  C. Signature  Address:  Address:  D. Sidelivery address different from item 1?
Article Addressed to:	D S delivery address différent from item 1? ☐ Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO JEA 21 West Church Street, Tower 8	3. Service Type  XXX Certified Mail □ Express Mail
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-3139	☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandis ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
r	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0020 9371 2660	
والمستقول والمستول والمستقول والمستقول والمستقول والمستقول والمستقول والمستو	turn Receipt 102595-00-M-095

	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT  \( \text{(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)} \)				
<b>_</b>					
R	Mr. Walte	r P. Busse	lls.		
5	Postage	\$			
93,	Certified Fee				
밉	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here		
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)				
밁	Total Postage & Fees	\$			
Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed by mailer)  Mr. Walter P. Bussells			be completed by mailer)		
			11s		
	Street, Apt. No.; or PO I	ox wo. Nurch Stree	et. Tower 8		
70	Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 21 West Church Street, Tower 8  City, State, ZIP+4  Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139				
	PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse for Instruction				



Governor

#### Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

December 18, 2001

Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO JEA 21 West Church Street, Tower 8 Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139

Re:

Title V Air Operation Permit Application

**Brandy Branch Generating Station** 

Facility ID No.: 0310485

Dear Mr. Bussells:

Bert Gianazza of your staff recently submitted to us the compliance test results for the simple-cycle units for the subject facility as requested by our incompleteness letter dated October 23, 2001. Thank you for sending these data. However, we still need the Compliance Certification statement (included as Attachment F in your Application) to be signed and dated.

When we receive this information we will continue processing your application. If you have questions, please call Tom Cascio at 850/921-9526.

Sincerely,

Scott M. Sheplak, P.E.

Administrator

Title V Section

cc: Mr. N. Bert Gianazza, P.E., JEA

12/19/01 cc - Scall Sheph Rading Fel Mailed 12/19/01

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper.

PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENV COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse C. Signature so that we can return the card to you. ☐ Agent Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ☐ Addressee or on the front if space permits. ☐ Yes D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO 21 West Church Street, Tower 8 3. Service Type
Certified Mail Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139 ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0020 9371 2516 PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)				
2516	My. Walter	P. Bussells	·		
77	Postage	\$	'		
9	Certified Fee				
밉	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here		
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)				
	Total Postage & Fees	\$			
Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed			be completed by mailer)		
	Mr. Walter P. Bussells				
7000	Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 21 West Church Street, Tower 8				
7	City State ZIP+ 4 Jacksonvil	le, FL 3220	2-3139		
	PS Form 3800 February 2000 See Reverse for Instructions				



Jeb Bush Governor

### Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

David B. Struhs Secretary

October 23, 2001

Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO JEA 21 West Church Street, Tower 8 Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139

Re:

Title V Air Operation Permit Application

**Brandy Branch Generating Station** 

Facility ID No.: 0310485

Dear Mr. Bussells:

Thank you for your recent submission of the Title V Air Operation Permit Application for the subject facility. However, because full demonstration of compliance with the conditions of air construction permit PSD-FL-267 (0310485-001-AC) for the simple-cycle units fired on both natural gas and distillate fuel oil was not included, we must deem your application incomplete at this point. Therefore, please provide us with a compliance plan indicating the expected dates for the completion of this work, or provide us with the compliance test results. Also, we require that the Compliance Certification statement (included as Attachment F in your Application) be signed and dated.

When we receive this information we will continue processing your application. If you have questions, please call Tom Cascio at 850/921-9526.

Sincerely,

Scott M. Sheplak, P.E.

Administrator Title V Section

cc: Mr. N. Bert Gianazza, P.E., JEA

10/23/01 cc: Scall 7 peading

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or en the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Delivery  10 26  C. Signature  Agent  Addressee  D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes	
Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:  No	
Mr. Walter P. Bussells Managing Director and CEO  JEA 21 West Church Street, Tower 8		
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139	3. Service Type  XX Certified Mail	
•	☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.	
,	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0020 9371 1694		
PS Form 3811. July 1999 Domestic Ret	urn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952	

	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)				
1694	Mr. Walter P. Bussels				
7	Postage	\$			
9371	Certified Fee				
	Re.urn Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here		
0050	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)				
0550	Total Postage & Fees	\$			
Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be con			be completed by maller)		
	Mr. Walter P. Bussells				
7000	Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.				
	21 West Church Street, Tower 8				
~	City, State, ZIP+ 4 Jacksonvill	e, FL 32202-	3139		
	PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse for Instruction				